Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Financial Investment Board

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2018
1.45 pm
COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Alexander Barr

Henry Colthurst

Alderman Robert Howard

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Deputy Clare James

Tim Levene

Andrien Meyers

Deputy Henry Pollard

James de Sausmarez

lan Seaton

Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Alderman Peter Hewitt (Co-opted Member)

Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 1
February 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 -4)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 7 - 22)

FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD - RISK REGISTER
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 23 - 36)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

For Decision



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 37 -42)

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 43 - 44)

LONDON CIV - VERBAL UPDATE
The Chamberlain to be heard

For Information

CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - INVESTMENT STRATEGY
REVIEW
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 45 - 102)

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE (ESG) UPDATE - TO FOLLOW
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS

a) Investment Monitoring to 31 December 2017
Report of the Chamberlain
For Information
(Pages 103 - 128)

b) Quarterly Monitoring Report
Report of Mercer
For Information
(Pages 129 - 148)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Thursday, 1 February 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall
EC2at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) Deputy Clare James
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy Andrien Meyers
Chairman) Deputy Henry Pollard
Alexander Barr James de Sausmarez
Henry Colthurst lan Seaton

Alderman Robert Howard
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Officers:

Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Peter Hewitt, Deputy
Philip Woodhouse and Tim Levene.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
Alexander Barr declared a standing interest in Aberdeen Standard Investments.

Deputy Pollard declared a personal interest in the London CIV.

Henry Colthurst declared an interest by virtue of being a member of the
Hackney Pensions Board.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 30 November 2017 be agreed as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS

The Board received a list of outstanding actions. The Board noted that fund
managers would have to formally consider CoL credentials to be deemed a

Page 1



professional investor under MIFID Il rules before taking part in ‘beauty
parades’.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly
investment analysis review for December 2017. The report detailed the list of
current investments and their performance and provided an update on the
general economic outlook.

Members noted that the Corporation’s current treasury investments amounted
to £873m with a weighted average rate of return of 0.56%. The recent rise in
base rate was beginning to filter through. The Board noted that cashflow
planning was important as potentially significant expenditure on upcoming
capital building projects were likely to influence investment decisions.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018-19

The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain considering the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy (TMSS) for
2018/19. The report was an annual review and would go on to the Finance
Committee and Court of Common Council for approval. The Chamberlain
proposed to request that if the strategy was agreed by the Court of Common
Council, it should be implemented from the day it is agreed, as opposed to the
start of the next financial year.

The Board noted that a ten-year cashflow forecast was being prepared at the
request of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee, and cash balances would
be reviewed in light of the forecast. The Board noted the addition of Short
Dated Bond Funds to the list of non-specified investments and the
recategorization of Money Market Funds under ESMA rules in the list of
specified investments. The latest Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy
statement (for 2017/18) was included in the appendix and this would be
updated with the 2018/19 MRP policy statement which was currently being
drafted before the TMSS is considered by Finance Committee and then
submitted to the Court.

The Board noted that the treasury management services at Capita Asset
Services (who are the City’s treasury advisors) had been sold to Link Asset
Services. The Chamberlain proposed that a short training event be organised
for the Board. The training would be delivered by Link Asset Services in the
new municipal year and would cover all aspect of Treasury Management with
particular attention to borrowing. Members asked that the training be short, or
arranged over more than one session if necessary.

RESOLVED - That the Financial Investment Board:

Page 2



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

(i) Approves the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual
Investment Strategy for 2018/19, and submits it to the Court for formal
adoption, requesting it be implemented from the day it is agreed; and

(i) Agrees that a short training event be organised for the Board in the new
municipal year.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
10-15 3
16-17 -

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 November
2017 be agreed as a correct record.

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.

PRESENTATION - LONDON CIV
The Board received a presentation from the London CIV.

RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT: ENVIRONMENT, SOCIAL AND
GOVERNANCE (ESG) DRAFT POLICY AND ACTION PLAN
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain on responsible investment.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW PROPOSAL - CITY'S CASH AND
BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES

The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning investment
strategy review for City’s Cash and Bridge House Estates.

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER
2017
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE

Page 3



There were no non-public questions.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was no other business.

The Chairman reminded the Board of the Investment Committee dinner on 20
March 2018, which would take place at the Barbican.

The next meeting of the Financial Investment Board was scheduled for
Thursday 22 March 2018.

The meeting closed at 3.08 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



G abed

Financial Investment Board — Outstanding Actions

To be completed/

Item Date Action Offlce.r progressed to next Progress Update
responsible
stage
Treasury Management Strategy Corporate To be requested that the strategy
1. %Olzl%bruary Statement and Annual Investment Treasurer / To g?)nlfnpr)ndi?tf: at is adopted from the day it is agreed
Strategy Chamberlain by the Court (8 March 2018)
1 Eebruar Corporate In the new municipal Training session by Link Asset
2. y Board Member Training Treasurer / P&l | Services to be arranged for Board
2018 year
Town Clerk Members

7 wal epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



) abed

LIN

Asset
Services

City Of London Corporation

Monthly Investment Analysis Review

February 2018

G wal| epuaby



g abed

City Of London Corporation

Monthly Econo
[...]
-
Federated Prime Liquidity Fund* 100.0 35.9 0.44%
Invesco Sterling Liquidity Fund 100.0 45.2 0.46%
Standard Life (Ignis) Liquidity Fund* 100.0 27.6 0.43%
118.7
ULTRA SHORT DATED BOND FUNDS
Payden Sterling Reserve Fund 100.0 55.0 0.40%
Federated Sterling Cash Plus Fund*® 100.0 5.0 0.44%
Standard Life Short Duration Fund* 100.0 5.0 0.60%
55.0
NOTICE ACCOUNTS
Santander 95 Days Account 100.0 100.0 0.60%
100.0
PUBLIC SECTOR
Leeds City Council 25.0 25.0 0.50%
North Tyneside 25.0 5.0 0.31%
Northamptonshire CC 25.0 25.0 0.65%
Plymouth CC 25.0 12.0 0.32%
Surrey CC 25.0 25.0 0.50%
Telford & Wrekin BC 25.0 6.0 0.35%
98.0
TOTAL 799.20
Page 19

H:\fincon\winword\KL\Financial Investment Board\Cttee 22-03-18\Annex to Monthly Investment Analysis 28-Feb-18



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



ANNEX B

MONTH BY MONTH REPAYMENT PROFILE

Invested as at Average

Rate of

28-Feb-17

Return
%

£M

0.60%

799.2

Total

Fixed Term Deposits

130.0
100.0

Mar-18

Apr-18

61.9

May-18
Jun-18

10.0

20.0

Jul-18
Aug-18

15.0

25.0

Sep-18

71.0

Oct-18

60.0
492.9

Jan-19

0.66%

0.44%
0.42%

108.7

Money Market Funds

65.0

Ultra-Short Dated Bond Fund

Notice Accounts

100.0

- Santander 95 Days
- Lloyds 32 Days
Call Accounts

0.59%

122.6

22.6

0.40%

10.0
306.3

- Lloyds Same Day Access

Invested £m

(%]
s
(%]
o
Q.
()
[a]
IS
S
()
T
o
[0
X
[N,
=

Notice Accounts

M Call Accounts

ElMoney Market Funds

E3 Ultra-Short Dated Bond

Funds

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Agenda Iltem 6

Committee: Date:
Financial Investment Board 22 March 2018
Subject: Public

Risk Register for Financial Investment Board

Report of: For Decision

The Chamberlain

Report author:
Tom Broughton— Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

Recent regulatory updates within the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive
(MiFID 1) have augmented the requirements on Local Authority investors to
demonstrate their credentials as ‘professional’ investors, in order to preserve access
to suitable asset classes and instruments, for a sizeable long-term investor with
statutory liabilities. There is no existing Risk Register specific to the role of the
Financial Investment Board and this is considered to be a barrier to the City of
London being able to demonstrate prudent stewardship for all its the non-property
financial assets and non-social investment financial assets, particularly with regards
to MIFID II.

This report attached at Appendix 2 is the proposed Risk Register for the Financial
Investment Board, highlighting key risks for review. It is recommended that this Risk
Register be reviewed quarterly by officers and reported to Financial Investment
Board on an exceptions basis to ensure any new risks are identified quickly and that
appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks. This is in line with
standard risk review procedures across the rest of the City of London Corporation.

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

o review the risks and actions proposed for the Financial Investment Board’s Risk
Register, and confirm that appropriate control measures are in place; and

o confirm that there are no further risks relating to the services overseen by the
Financial Investment Board.

Main Report

Background

1. This report provides a key Risks Register for the Financial Investment Board.
Recent regulatory updates within the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive
(MIiFID 1) have augmented the requirements on Local Authority investors to
demonstrate their credentials as ‘professional’ investors, in order to reserve
access to suitable asset classes and instruments, for a sizeable long-term
investor with statutory liabilities. There is no existing Risk Register specific to the
role of the Financial Investment Board and this is considered to be a barrier to the

Page 23



City of London being able to demonstrate prudent stewardship for all its the non-
Property property financial assets and non-Social social investment financial
asset
[...]
. The Financial Investment Board can enact strategic
asset allocation decisions in between the formal 3-yearly reviews in consultation
with the investment consultants Mercer.

Risk 2 is being mitigated through regular monitoring of the investment manager
performance against appropriate benchmarks by the Financial Investment Board
throughout the year. Market insight is also provided by the Corporation’s
investment consultants which provides manager peer group comparisons, checks
on movement of key officers and reviews on the incorporation of ESG
considerations in implementing their investment strategies. If any fund manager
consistently under-performs its relevant target over time or exhibits other
alarming developments (e.g. investor outflows or key officer departures) the

Page 24



Financial Investment Board hold discretion to divest from any incumbent
investment manager. Whilst the Pension Fund retains responsibility for strategic
asset allocation the London CIV will be responsible for selecting fund managers.

5. Each risk in the register has been considered by the responsible officer within the
Corporation who is referred to as the ‘Risk Owner’ in the register.

Conclusion

6. The risks overseen by the Financial Investment Board are primarily of low
likelihoods but represent substantial impact, particularly with regards to financial
loss and reputational damage. The Board is requested to confirm that
appropriate control measures are in place for these risks and that there are no
other risks that should be added to the FIB Risk Register.

Appendices
e Appendix 1 - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix
e Appendix 2 — Financial Investment Board Risk Register

Contacts:

Tom Broughton
Group Accountant — Pensions & Treasury Management
Chamberlains Department

T: 020 7332 1137
E: Tom.Broughton@-cityoflondon.gov.uk

Kate Limna
Corporate Treasurer
Chamberlains Department

T: 020 7332 3952
E. kate.limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 25


mailto:Tom.Broughton@cityoflondon.
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15a

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15b

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Monthly Investment Analysis Review
	Annex A to Monthly Investment Report 28-02-18
	Annex B to Monthly Investment Report 28-02-18

	6 Financial Investment Board - Risk Register
	Risk Register App 1
	06 - Risk Register (FINAL) App 2

	10 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	13 City's Cash and Bridge House Estates - Investment Strategy Review
	Pp_CoL CC BHE Investment-strategy-review_V1

	15a Investment Monitoring to 31 December 2017
	IP Monitoring to 31 Dec 2017 - App B and C
	IP Monitoring to 31 Dec 2017 - App D
	Ip Monitoring to 31 Dec 2017 - App D2
	Ip Monitoring to 31 Dec 2017 - App D3
	IP Monitoring to 31 Dec 2017 - App D4

	15b Quarterly Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 22 March 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alexander Barr 
Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

Deputy Clare James 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Robert Howard, Alderman 
Peter Hewitt, Andrien Meyers and Tim Levene. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 1 February 2018 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of outstanding actions. The Board noted that the 
Treasury Management Strategy had been approved by the Court of Common 
Council since the last meeting, and had been adopted from 8 March 2018. This 
had enabled the short-dated bond fund investments which were now in 
progress. 
 
The Board noted that Member Training would be delivered through the Member 
Development Group if possible. The training would be scheduled in the new 
municipal year. 



 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for February 2018. The Board noted that cash 
balances had gone down due to an expected curtailment in the collection of 
business rates at the end of the financial year, and that the short-dated bond 
fund investments had now been made and would appear in the next analysis 
presented to the Board. 
 
The Chairman advised the Board that the outstanding £20 million loan to 
Northamptonshire County Council was underwritten by central government. A 
Member raised a query about loans to local authorities that the Board agreed to 
discuss as a non-public question relating to the work of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD - RISK REGISTER  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain proposing a Risk Register 
for the Financial Investment Board, highlighting key risks for review. The Board 
noted that this was the first time the Financial Investment Board had considered 
a risk register. Board Members suggested that ‘heat maps’ could be included 
with the risk register in future to illustrate any changes, and that the risk register 
should be reported to the Board every six months for review. 
 
The Board agreed to exclude the public from the meeting and discuss a point 
raised by a Board Member on the grounds that the discussion would involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
The Board noted the recommendations to the report, and that the risk register 
would be brought back to the next meeting for confirmation following feedback 
from Members. 
 
A Member suggested that there was a risk of action being taken with 
investments without the authority of the Board, and that with regards to external 
risks, the Board consider its mechanisms for acting quickly in response to 
changing circumstances, as fund managers were able to do. The Chamberlain 
advised that for any changes to fund managers the Comptroller & City Solicitor 
and any incoming fund manager will require signed authority such as minutes 
of the Board meeting confirming this. There are also the City’s urgency 
procedures but as the Board met regularly throughout the year, it was hoped 
that this would not be required unless in exceptional circumstances. 
 
A Member suggested that the risk register be kept high-level, and the Board 
needed to be careful not to confuse risks with controls. The Chamberlain 
confirmed that the scale of each risk was between 1 and 16 and the register 
used was the corporate template. The Board needed to focus on what was 
important at a strategic level to reach its target risks. 



 
RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board: 
 
a) Review the risks and actions proposed for the Financial Investment 

Board’s Risk Register, and ask officers to amend the risk register based 
on the feedback provided by Members, before bringing it back to the 
next meeting for approval. 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
10-15        3 
16-17        - 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 
2018 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. LONDON CIV - VERBAL UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal update on the London CIV. 
 

13. CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
REVIEW  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

14. ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE (ESG) UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

15. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS  
 
a) Investment Monitoring to 31 December 2017  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 
b) Quarterly Monitoring Report 



The Board received a report of Mercer. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
The Board discussed a non-public question from a Member. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were two items of other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


